
ANALYSIS OF SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG FARMERS IN BATU 

PAHAT, JOHOR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MOHAMAD HAIKAL BIN SHAMSULBAHRIM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management 

in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JULY 2019 

 

 

 



 

iii 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

 

This thesis successfully completed with the support and help by several people. I am 

using this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude and special thanks to all of 

them. 

Firstly, I would like to express grateful to The Almighty Allah for the entire 

countless gift that given to me during completing this thesis. Equally important, the 

good health and peace of mind really help me to accomplish this thesis on time. Then 

I would like to express my thanks to the people that help me in completing this Final 

Year Project. 

 It is a great pleasure to acknowledge my deepest thanks and gratitude to Miss 

Nordiana Binti Ibrahim for her encouraging to choose this topic, her kind of 

supervision, time and effort. Also guide and keep me on correct path to accomplish 

my final year project.  It is a great honor to work under her supervision.  

Then, not forget to my parents, I would like give thanks for all their commitments, 

time, and money and most important is their support. Thanks to all my fellow friends 

that help me during conducted this thesis. 

Finally, I would also like to extend my thanks to all farmers in Batu Pahat, Johor due 

to their willingness for spend time during collecting data process. I really hope this 

study give some benefit to all of farmers in Batu Pahat. 

Thank you, 

MOHAMAD HAIKAL BIN SHAMSULBAHRIM 

 

 

 

 

 



 

iv 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv-v 

LIST OF FIGURES vi 

LIST OF TABLES vii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii 

ABSTRACT ix 

ABSTRAK x 

 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 1.1 Research background 1 

 1.2 Problem statement 4 

 1.3 Objective of study 5 

 1.4 Significant of study 5 

 1.5 Scope of study 6 

 1.6 Limitation of study  6 

    

     

2 LITERATURE REVIEW  

 2.1 Sustainable agriculture practices 8 

 2.2 Knowledge 10 

 2.3 Training 13 

 2.4 Behaviour 15 

 2.5 Economic 17 

   

 

 

3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY  

 3.1 Introduction 19 

 3.2 Location of study 19 

 3.3 Profile of respondent 20 

 3.4 Theoretical framework 20 

 3.5 Definition of key term 21 

  3.5.1 

3.5.1.1 

3.5.1.2 

3.5.1.3 

3.5.1.4 

3.5.2 

Independent variable 

Knowledge 

Training 

Behaviour 

Economic 

Dependent variable 

21 

22 

22 

22 

22 

23 

  3.5.2.1 Sustainable agriculture practices 

 

23 

 3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

3.9 

3.10 

Research hypothesis 

Determination of population and samples 

Sampling design 

Questionnaire design 

Pilot study 

24 

25 

26 

26 

28 



 

v 
 

3.11 

3.12 

Data collection method 

Statistical analysis 

3.12.1          Statistical Package for the Social Sciences 

3.12.2          Factor analysis 

3.12.3          Reliability of measurement 

3.12.4          Descriptive analysis 

28 

29 

29 

30 

30 

31 

  

 

 

 

 

3.13 

3.12.4.1       Frequency analysis 

3.12.4.2       Measure of control tendency and dispersion  

3.12.4.3       Inferential statistic        

3.12.5          Correlation analysis 

3.12.6          Multiple regression analysis 

Gant Chart 

 

 

31 

32 

32 

33 

34 

35 

 

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION  

 4.1 Introduction  36 

 4.2 Reliability analysis 36 

 4.3 Demographic study 38 

 4.4 Factor analysis 40 

 4.5 Factor analysis for questionnaire variable 40 

 4.6 Hypothesis testing 

4.6.1           Correlation analysis 

4.6.2           Multiple regression 

 

41 

41 

46 

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  

 5.1 Introduction 49 

 5.1 Conclusion 49 

 5.2 Recommendation 

 

52 

CITED REFERENCES 54 

APPENDICES 57 

CURRICULUM VITAE 76 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ix 
 

ABSTRACT 

ANALYSIS OF SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG FARMERS IN BATU 

PAHAT, JOHOR 

  

Conventional agriculture systems of production often lead to environmental 

degradation, economic problems and even social conflict. The efficacy of agriculture 

systems conducive to the economic, environmental and social sustainability of 

farming operations has been demonstrated, yet the adoption of sustainable 

agricultural practices is not widespread. This paper presents a research study to 

analyze the sustainable practices among farmers in Batu Pahat, Johor. Hence, the 

purpose of this paper is to analyze factors that contribute farmers not complying with 

sustainable agriculture practices. Thus, determine the relationship between 

influenced factors of knowledge, training, behaviour, and economic with sustainable 

practices among farmers in Batu Pahat, Johor. The population size of this study is 

187 farmers in Batu Pahat. The structured questionnaires were distributed to 126 

farmers based on Raosoft sample size calculator. All of the data were collected 

through distribution of questionnaires to the respondents and analyze it by using 

SPSS software. Majority (73.8%) of the farmers have their education level until 

secondary school. Through the survey that has been carried out, the strong positive 

correlation relationship among independent variables are training (0.681). While, 

behaviour (0.458) and knowledge (0.362) with moderate positive correlation. The 

low positive correlation relationship is economic (0.179). The most dominant factor 

that contribute farmer not complying sustainable practices is training (β= .407). Most 

of farmers is lack of training to comply with sustainable practices. The finding from 

this research can help farmers and also new generation of farmers to comply with 

sustainable practices. Thus, this research can give a guideline for farmers to perform 

sustainable practices in their farm to becoming developing countries in agriculture. 

 

Keywords: agriculture, sustainable practices, farmer, knowledge, training, behavior, 

economic 

 

 

 


	ANALYSIS OF SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG FARMERS IN BATU
PAHAT, JOHOR
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives of Study
	1.4 Significant study
	1.5  Scope of Study
	1.6  Limitation of Study

	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Sustainable agriculture practices
	2.2  Knowledge
	2.3 Training
	2.4  Behaviour
	2.5  Economic

	CHAPTER THREE 
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Location of Study
	3.3 Profile of Respondent
	3.4  Theoretical Framework
	3.5 Definition of key terms
	3.5.1 Independent variables
	3.5.2 Dependent variables

	3.6 Research hypothesis
	3.7 Determination of Population and Sample
	3.8 Sampling Design
	3.9 Questionnaire Design
	3.10 Pilot Study
	3.11 Data Collection Method
	3.12 Statistical Analysis
	3.12.1 Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS)
	3.12.2  Factor analysis
	3.12.3 Reliability of Measurement
	3.12.4 Descriptive Analysis
	3.12.5 Correlation Analysis
	3.12.6  Multiple Regression Analysis

	3.13 Gantt Chart

	CHAPTER FOUR 
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Reliability analysis
	4.3 Demographic study
	4.4 Factors analysis
	4.5 Factor analysis for the questionnaire variable
	4.6 Hypothesis testing
	4.6.1 Correlation analysis
	4.6.2 Multiple regression


	CHAPTER 5 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.3 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



