ANALYSIS OF SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG FARMERS IN BATU PAHAT, JOHOR

MOHAMAD HAIKAL BIN SHAMSULBAHRIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This thesis successfully completed with the support and help by several people. I am using this opportunity to express my deepest gratitude and special thanks to all of them.

Firstly, I would like to express grateful to The Almighty Allah for the entire countless gift that given to me during completing this thesis. Equally important, the good health and peace of mind really help me to accomplish this thesis on time. Then I would like to express my thanks to the people that help me in completing this Final Year Project.

It is a great pleasure to acknowledge my deepest thanks and gratitude to Miss Nordiana Binti Ibrahim for her encouraging to choose this topic, her kind of supervision, time and effort. Also guide and keep me on correct path to accomplish my final year project. It is a great honor to work under her supervision.

Then, not forget to my parents, I would like give thanks for all their commitments, time, and money and most important is their support. Thanks to all my fellow friends that help me during conducted this thesis.

Finally, I would also like to extend my thanks to all farmers in Batu Pahat, Johor due to their willingness for spend time during collecting data process. I really hope this study give some benefit to all of farmers in Batu Pahat.

Thank you,

MOHAMAD HAIKAL BIN SHAMSULBAHRIM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page				
AC	iii				
TA]	iv-v				
	T OF FIG			vi vii	
	LIST OF TABLES				
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
	STRACT			ix	
AB	STRAK			X	
	APTER				
1		RODUCTION			
	1.1	Research backgrou		1	
	1.2	Problem statement		4	
	1.3	Objective of study		5	
	1.4	Significant of stud	у	5	
	1.5	Scope of study		6	
	1.6	Limitation of study	y	6	
2	t tri	RATURE REVIEV	X 7		
2	2.1	Sustainable agricu	8		
	2.1	•	nure practices	10	
	2.2	Knowledge		13	
	2.3	Training Behaviour		15	
	2.4	Economic		13	
	2.3	Leonomic		17	
3	RES	EARCH METHOD	OLOGY		
	3.1	Introduction		19	
	3.2	Location of study		19	
	3.3	Profile of responde	ent	20	
	3.4	Theoretical framev	20		
	3.5	Definition of key t	erm	21	
		3.5.1 Indep	endent variable	21	
		3.5.1.1 Know	ledge	22	
		3.5.1.2 Traini	ng	22	
		3.5.1.3 Behav	viour	22	
		3.5.1.4 Econo	omic	22	
		3.5.2 Deper	ndent variable	23	
		-	nable agriculture practices	23	
	3.6	Research hypothesis		24 25	
	3.7	Determination of population and samples			
	3.8	Sampling design			
	3.9	Questionnaire design			
	3.10			28	

	3.11	3.11 Data collection method				
	3.12	Statistica	ıl analysis	29		
		3.12.1	Statistical Package for the Social Sciences	29		
		3.12.2	Factor analysis	30		
		3.12.3	Reliability of measurement	30		
		3.12.4	Descriptive analysis	31		
		3.12.4.1	Frequency analysis	31		
		3.12.4.2	Measure of control tendency and dispersion	32		
		3.12.4.3	Inferential statistic	32		
		3.12.5	Correlation analysis	33		
		3.12.6	Multiple regression analysis	34		
	3.13	Gant Cha	art	35		
4	RESU	ULTS ANI	D DISCUSSION			
	4.1	Introduct	tion	36		
	4.2	Reliability analysis		36		
	4.3			38		
	4.4	· ·				
	4.5	•				
	4.6	Hypothesis testing				
		4.6.1	Correlation analysis	41		
		4.6.2	Multiple regression	46		
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 5.1 Introduction					
	5.1					
	5.1					
	5.2	Recommendation				
		ERENCES	S	54 57		
	APPENDICES					
CUF	URRICULUM VITAE					

ABSTRACT

ANALYSIS OF SUSTAINABLE PRACTICES AMONG FARMERS IN BATU PAHAT, JOHOR

Conventional agriculture systems of production often lead to environmental degradation, economic problems and even social conflict. The efficacy of agriculture systems conducive to the economic, environmental and social sustainability of farming operations has been demonstrated, yet the adoption of sustainable agricultural practices is not widespread. This paper presents a research study to analyze the sustainable practices among farmers in Batu Pahat, Johor. Hence, the purpose of this paper is to analyze factors that contribute farmers not complying with sustainable agriculture practices. Thus, determine the relationship between influenced factors of knowledge, training, behaviour, and economic with sustainable practices among farmers in Batu Pahat, Johor. The population size of this study is 187 farmers in Batu Pahat. The structured questionnaires were distributed to 126 farmers based on Raosoft sample size calculator. All of the data were collected through distribution of questionnaires to the respondents and analyze it by using SPSS software. Majority (73.8%) of the farmers have their education level until secondary school. Through the survey that has been carried out, the strong positive correlation relationship among independent variables are training (0.681). While, behaviour (0.458) and knowledge (0.362) with moderate positive correlation. The low positive correlation relationship is economic (0.179). The most dominant factor that contribute farmer not complying sustainable practices is training (β = .407). Most of farmers is lack of training to comply with sustainable practices. The finding from this research can help farmers and also new generation of farmers to comply with sustainable practices. Thus, this research can give a guideline for farmers to perform sustainable practices in their farm to becoming developing countries in agriculture.

Keywords: agriculture, sustainable practices, farmer, knowledge, training, behavior, economic